

2020-1175

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

VETERANS4YOU, INC.,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant – Appellee.

On appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims
Case No. 1:19-cv-00931-LKG, Judge Lydia K. Griggsby

**CORRECTED BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
VETERANS4YOU, INC.**

Legal Meets Practical, LLC
Sarah C. Reida (Of Record)
50 S Main Street, Ste 200
Naperville, IL 60540
(703) 552-3220 (Tel and Fax)
scs@legalmeetspractical.com

Manfredonia Law Offices, LLC
John M. Manfredonia (Of Counsel)
120 Piermont Road
Cresskill, NJ 07626
(201) 227-1722 (Tel)
jmm@manfredonialaw.com

January 24, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	2
JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Preliminary Statement	3
B. Procedural History.....	4
C. Factual Background.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. THE COURT ERRONEOUSLY FOUND THAT THE GPO HAD PROPERLY CONDUCTED THE SOLICITATION, BECAUSE THE PRINTING MANDATE WAS IMPROPERLY AND ILLEGALLY INVOKED.....	14
A. The Imprinted Cable Locks with Accompanying Wallet Cards Required by the Solicitation Do Not Fall Within the Printing Mandate of 44 U.S.C. § 501	15
B. The Imprinted Gunlock Is Not a “Substrate” Under the Meaning of the GPO’s Printing Procurement Regulations	19

- C. The Printing Mandate, and Particularly the CFC’s Broad-Sweeping Application, Violates Constitutional Separation of Powers by Causing the GPO as Part of the Legislative Branch to Encroach Upon the Procurement Duties of Executive Agencies 22
- D. The Characterization of This Requisition as Subject to the Printing Mandate Would Have Adverse Policy Implications By Evading Important Regulatory and Statutory Provisions 24
- II. THE CFC IMPROPERLY DETERMINED THAT THE VA HAD ADEQUATELY EXPLAINED AND DOCUMENTED ITS REASONS FOR USING THE GPO TO CONDUCT THE SOLICITATION..... 26
- III. THE COURT IMPROPERLY DETERMINED THAT THE VA HAD COMPLIED WITH THE VBA 29
 - A. The CFC Improperly Concluded That Because the Solicitation Was Conducted by The GPO and Not the VA, the VA Was Not Required to Conduct a Rule of Two Analysis Under 38 U.S.C. § 8127(D) or Otherwise Ensure the Purpose of the VBA Would Be Met When Procuring Through the GPO..... 29
 - B. The CFC Erred in Holding That the VBA and the Printing Mandate Are Not in Conflict, as Invoking the Printing Mandate Effectively Results in Non-Adherence to the VBA..... 32
 - C. The GPO Did Not Employ Sufficient Efforts to Comply with the VBA “To the Maximum Extent Feasible” As Requested By the VA 33
- CONCLUSION..... 35
- ADDENDUM
- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Angelica Textile Services v. United States</i> , 95 Fed. Cl. 208 (2010)	30
<i>Bannum, Inc. v. United States</i> , 404 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>Burns v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 129 (1991).....	22
<i>Colonial Press International, Inc. v. United States</i> , 788 F.3d 1350 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	31, 33
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building & Construction Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	22
<i>Gollust v. Mendell</i> , 501 U.S. 115 (1991).....	22
<i>Guardian Moving & Storage Co., Inc. v. United States</i> , 657 F. App'x 1018 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>Hooper v. California</i> , 155 U.S. 648 (1895).....	22
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000)	22
<i>Kingdomware Technologies, Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016).....	6, 29
<i>K Mart Corp. v Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988)	30
<i>PDS Consultants, Inc. v. United States</i> , 907 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2020 WL 129560 (Jan. 13, 2020).....	29
<i>United States v. IBM Corp.</i> , 892 F.2d 1006 (Fed Cir. 1989).....	23
<i>United States v. Jin Fuey Moy</i> , 241 U.S. 394 (1916).....	22
<i>Walden Security v. United States</i> , 136 Fed. Cl. 216 (2018).....	26

STATUTES AND LEGISLATION

28 U.S.C.
 § 1295(a)(3) 2
 § 1491(b)..... 2

38 U.S.C.
 § 8127 *passim*
 § 8128 1, 2, 6

44 U.S.C.
 § 103 23
 § 501 *passim*
 § 501 note..... 23

Legislative Appropriations Act of 1993, Pub. L. 102–392, title II,
 §207(a)(i), 106 Stat. 1719 (1992) 11, 16

Legislative Appropriations Act of 1995, Pub. L. 103–283, title II,
 §207, 108 Stat. 1440 (1994)..... 11, 16

Veterans Benefits, Health Care, and Information Technology Act of
 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-461, 120 Stat. 3403-3468 6

REGULATIONS

13 C.F.R. § 121.402(b) 18

Federal Acquisition Regulation, 48 C.F.R.
 § 1.101 25
 § 1.102(b)..... 25
 § 25.1101 25

Printing Procurement Regulation, GPO Publication 305.3
 § VII-4..... 33
 § VIII-1 33
 § VIII-1.7(f) 34
 § VIII-3 33
 § VIII-3.1 9
 § VIII-3.3 9
 § VIII-3.4 9
 § VIII-6(a)..... 19

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

NAICS Appeal of Veterans4You, Inc., SBA No. NAICS-6021, 2019
WL 3887178 (Aug. 13, 2019)..... 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

*Involvement of the Government Printing Office in Executive Branch
Printing and Duplicating*, 20 U.S. Op. Off. Legal Counsel 214,
1996 WL 1185161 (1996)..... 23
